

**IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT  
CAUSE NO. 20S-CR-632**

<b>STATE OF INDIANA,</b>	)	<b>Appeal from Steuben Circuit Ct</b>
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Trial No.: 76C01-2005-CM-421</b>
	)	
<b>CONNER KATZ,</b>	)	<b>The Honorable Randy Coffey,</b>
<b>Appellee.</b>	)	<b>Judge.</b>

**APPELLEE’S RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Stacy R. Uliana  
#20413-32  
5 N. Baldwin Street  
P.O. Box 744  
Bargersville, IN 46106  
(317) 422-1686  
Fax (317) 732-1830  
stacy@ulianalaw.com

Attorney for Katz

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Defense of privacy rights does not overcome First Amendment limitations on restrictions on speech.....5

II. Ind. Code § 35-45-4-8 is content-based on its face and therefore requires the application of strict scrutiny.....9

III. The Court should not rewrite the statute to correct the statute’s deficits.....11

CONCLUSION.....15

VERIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....6

Brown v. Entertainment Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....6

Cahaly v. Larosa, 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....7

California v. Iniguez, 202 Cal. Rptr. 3d 237 (Cal. App. Super. Ct. 2016).....13

Calvin v. State, 87 N.E.3d 474 (Ind. 2017).....12

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....10

Paul Stielor Enters. v. City of Evansville, 2 N.E.3d 1269 (Ind. 2014).....12

People v. Austin, 155 N.E.3d 439 (Ill. 2020).....13

People v. Marquan, 24 NY 3d 1 (N.Y. 2014).....14

Pohle v. Cheatham, 724 N.E.2d 655 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....13

R.R. Comm'n of Ind. v. Grand Trunk W. R.R., 179 Ind. 255, 100 N.E. 852  
(1913).....12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....7-8

Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 US 115 (1989).....11

San Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....6

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6

State v. Bishop, 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016).....9, 14

State v. Casillas, 952 N.W.2d 629 (Min. 2020).....13

State v. I.T., 4 N.E.3d 1139 (Ind. 2014).....12

State v. Van Buren, 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019).....13

Tschida v. Moti, 924 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....5

United States v. Playboy Entm’t. Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....11

Wisconsin v. Culver, 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018).....13

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 35-45-4-8.....5, 7, 8-13

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....5, 6, 13, 14

Ind. Const. art. 3, § 1.....12
